






 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Tanner Newman, Director of Development Services 

DATE November 4, 2025 

SUBJECT:  
IN THE MATTER OF DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 

8 GARAGE REQUIREMENT FOR NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS ON 

LOTS WITH STREET FRONTAGE 50 FEET WIDE OR GREATER TN 
  

 

Request:  

Review proposed amendments to Chapter 8 of the Tupelo Development Code.  





 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Ben Logan, City Attorney 

DATE October 30, 2025 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF AMENDMENT TO CITY OF TUPELO 

DEVELOPMENT CODE CHAPTER 10 SIGNS – GENERAL PROVISIONS 

AND SIGNS OTHER THAN BILLBOARDS TA-25-03(1)  
  

 

Request:  

The Department of Development Services requests amendments to the Development Code 

Chapter 10 Sign Regulations – General Provisions and Signs other than Billboards*. A copy of 

the proposed changes for this amendment will be attached in a separate exhibit.  

 

 

 

*Amendments to Chapter 10 Sign Regulations dealing with billboards will be the subject of a 

separate amendment 25-03(2).   

 



















 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

FROM: SANDY SHUMAKER, COUNCIL CLERK 

DATE DECEMBER 2, 2025 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF REVIEW/APPROVE OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

MEETING MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 18TH, 2025 
  

 

Request:  Review and Approve 

 















 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Kim Hanna, CFO 

DATE 12/02/2025 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF BILL PAY 
  

 

Request:  

Council Member Bentley Nolan 

Council Member Rosie Jones 

Council Member Chad Mims 



 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Kim Hanna, CFO 

DATE December 2, 2025 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF BUDGET AMENDMENT #2 FOR FY 2026. KH 
  

 

Request:  

Please review and approve amendment #2 which includes: 

 

 To increase the General Fund Budget for a 3% cost-of living raise, and an 

increase in health insurance. 

 To increase the General fund for Homeland Security grants awarded to the Police 

Department ($119,305) 

 To increase the General Fund for the payment of overtime worked for all 

departments. 

 To transfer funds from Parks & Rec to Public Works to oversee ground 

maintenance. 

 To increase the CVB for donation received ($3,000) and for a cost-of-living raise 

and an increase in health insurance ($33,743) 

 To increase the Thoroughfare Fund Phase VII for a 3% cost-of-living raise and an 

increase in health insurance ($4,107). 

 To increase the capital and infrastructure fund budget for a Homeland Security 

grant awarded to the Fire Department ($32,000) and to transfer funds ($40,000 for 

the purchase of property with blight funds. 

 

 

ITEMS: 

Amendment #2 

 

 

 



City of Tupelo

Fy 2026 Budget Revision #2

 

Whereas, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tupelo have determined that the budget

estimates and certain increases are needed in the operating departments, it is hereby 

resolved to amend the FY 2026 Budget as follows:

      Original        Amended

      Budget  Amendment        Budget

General Fund Revenues

Local Taxes 9,921,044             9,921,044             

Licenses & Permits 1,680,000             1,680,000             

Intergovernmental Revenues 38,465,774           1,263,455            39,729,229           

Charges for Services 814,500                814,500                

Fines & Forfeits 598,000                598,000                

Interest Income & Misc. Revenues 1,320,793             1,320,793             

Other Financing Resources 315,000                315,000                

Unreserved Fund Balance -                              -                            -                             

Total General Fund Revenues 53,115,111          1,263,455           54,378,566          

Purpose: To increase 2026 governmental revenues which will support the health insurance and cost-of-living

increase for fulltime employees in all departments (1,144,150).

To budget for Homeland Security Grants awarded to the Police Department 119,305.

Expenditures:

City Council

Personnel 335,343                5,170                   340,513                

Supplies 6,000                     6,000                     

Other Services & Charges 242,600                242,600                

Capital -                              -                            -                             

Total City Council 583,943               5,170                  589,113               

Purpose:

Executive Dept.

Personnel 1,055,436             28,178                 1,083,614             

Supplies 20,000                   20,000                  

Other Services & Charges 292,850                292,850                

Capital -                              -                            -                             

Total Executive Dept. 1,368,286            28,178                1,396,464            

Purpose:

City Court

Personnel 1,032,829             33,169                 1,065,998             

Supplies 24,300                   24,300                  

Other Services & Charges 108,377                108,377                

Capital -                              -                            -                             

Total City Court 1,165,506            33,169                1,198,675            

Purpose:
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      Original        Amended

      Budget  Amendment        Budget

Finance Department

Personnel 1,092,096             34,019                 1,126,115             
Supplies 25,600                   25,600                  
Other Services & Charges 1,071,110             1,071,110             
Capital 489,890                -                            489,890                

Total Finance Department 2,678,696            34,019                2,712,715            

Purpose:

Human Resources

Personnel 315,666                9,546                   325,212                
Supplies 3,600                     3,600                     
Other Services & Charges 165,800                165,800                
Capital -                              -                            -                             

Total Human Resources 485,066               9,546                  494,612               

Purpose:

Development Services

Personnel 1,364,225             38,619                 1,402,844             
Supplies 45,000                   45,000                  
Other Services & Charges 270,000                270,000                
Capital -                              -                            -                             

Total Development Services 1,679,225            38,619                1,717,844            

Purpose:

Police Dept

Personnel 10,591,788           327,551               10,919,339           
Supplies 770,486                27,000                 797,486                
Other Services & Charges 2,901,642             2,901,642             
Capital 302,000                92,305                 394,305                

Total Police Dept. 14,565,916          446,856              15,012,772          

Purpose: To budget for Homeland Security grants for Police Department equipment and protective gear.

Fire Dept

Personnel 7,652,519             237,637               7,890,156             
Supplies 464,650                464,650                
Other Services & Charges 367,700                367,700                
Capital 10,000                   -                            10,000                  

Total Fire Dept. 8,494,869            237,637              8,732,506            

Purpose:

2



      Original        Amended

      Budget  Amendment        Budget

Public Works

Personnel 3,400,202             667,785               4,067,987             
Supplies 401,500                12,000                 413,500                
Other Services & Charges 2,647,258             10,000                 2,657,258             
Capital 17,000                   -                            17,000                  

Total Public Works 6,465,960            689,785              7,155,745            

Purpose: To budget for health insurance increase and cost of living increase as well as the transfer of 6

employees from Parks & Rec.

Also for ground maintenance supplies and services typically budget for in Parks & Rec.

Parks & Recreation

Personnel 2,473,076             (254,552)              2,218,524             
Supplies 484,506                (12,000)                472,506                
Other Services & Charges 1,295,461             (10,000)                1,285,461             
Capital 15,000                   -                            15,000                  

Total Parks & Rec 4,268,043            (276,552)             3,991,491            

Purpose: To budget for increase of personnel as well as the transfer of 6 employees to Public Works.

Aquatics Facility

Personnel 500,060                12,760                 512,820                
Supplies 117,500                117,500                
Other Services & Charges 530,000                530,000                
Capital 10,000                   -                            10,000                  

Total Aquatics Facility 1,157,560            12,760                1,170,320            

Purpose:

Museum

Personnel 140,665                4,268                   144,933                
Supplies 8,000                     8,000                     
Other Services & Charges 34,900                   34,900                  
Capital 4,000                     -                            4,000                     

Total Museum 187,565               4,268                  191,833               

Purpose:

Community Services 1,121,773            -                          1,121,773            

Purpose:

Debt Service 199,830               -                          199,830               

Other Financing Uses 8,692,873            -                          8,692,873            

Reserves -                                -                               -                                

Total General Fund Expenditures 53,115,111          1,263,455           54,378,566          
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      Original        Amended

      Budget  Amendment        Budget

Fund 102
2% - Tourism Fund

Revenues
Intergovernmental Revenue 6,330,407             6,330,407             
Federal Grants -                              -                             
Interest & Miscellaneous Income 209,000                3,000                   212,000                
Unreserved Fund Balance -                              33,743                 33,743                  

   Total Revenues 6,539,407            36,743                6,576,150            

Expenditures
Personnel Services 936,803                33,743                 970,546                
Supplies 21,500                   21,500                  
Other Services & Charges 3,823,604             3,000                   3,826,604             
Capital Outlay 7,500                     7,500                     
Other Financing Uses 1,750,000             -                            1,750,000             

   Total Expenditures 6,539,407            36,743                6,576,150            

Purpose: To accept donations for CVB promotional expenditures.

To budget for the proposed cost of living increase and an increase in health insurance.

Fund 335
Special Levy Street Improvement Fund Phase VII

Revenues
Ad Valorem Taxes 6,570,945             6,570,945             
Homestead Exemption 223,591                223,591                
Interest & Misc Revenues -                              -                             
Unreserved Fund Balance 3,000,000             -                            3,000,000             

   Total Revenues 9,794,536            -                          9,794,536            

Expenditures
Personnel Services 131,694                4,107                   135,801                
Other Services & Charges 800,000                800,000                
Capital Outlay 8,862,842             8,862,842             
Other Financing Uses -                              -                            -                             

   Total Expenditures 9,794,536            4,107                  9,798,643            

Purpose: To budget for the proposed cost of living increase and an increase in health insurance.
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      Original        Amended

      Budget  Amendment        Budget

Fund #327
Tupelo Capital & Infrastructure Fund

Revenues
Grants 140,000                32,000                 172,000                
Transfer from Other Funds 7,972,094             7,972,094             
State Funds 1,250,000             1,250,000             
Miscellaneous Income 4,150                     4,150                     
Bond Proceeds -                              -                             
Unreserved Fund Balance 24,480,737           -                            24,480,737           

Total Revenues 33,846,981          32,000                33,878,981          

Expenditures
Other Services & Charges
  Maintenance Projects 1,009,549             1,009,549             
  Street Overlay 6,876,145             6,876,145             
  Neighborhood Revitalization 952,192                (40,000)                912,192                
  Traffic Calming 259,874                259,874                
  Contingies/Grant Matches -                              -                            -                             

Total Other Services & Charges 9,097,760            (40,000)               9,057,760            

Capital
  Infrastructure Improvements 15,430,975           15,430,975           
  Purchase of Property 112,565                40,000                 152,565                
  Equipment 613,088                613,088                
  Building Improvements 6,434,946             6,434,946             
  Park Improvements 891,248                891,248                
  Vehicles 251,428                -                            251,428                
  Police Vehicles/Equipment 834,815                834,815                
  Fire Equipment/Trucks 120,156                32,000                 152,156                
  Contingencies(Grant Matches) -                              -                            -                             

Total Capital 24,689,221          72,000                24,761,221          

Other Financing Uses 60,000                 -                          60,000                 

Total Expenditures 33,846,981          32,000                33,878,981          

Purpose: To budget for a Homeland Security Grant for the Fire Department.

To transfer funds to purchase property.
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Voting

   Councilman Chad Mims

   Councilman Lynn Bryan

   Councilman Travis Beard

   Councilman Nettie Davis  

   Councilman Bentley Nolan  

   Councilman Janet Gaston  

   Councilman Rosie Jones  

 

                                     Approved:

 

President of the Council

City of Tupelo

Attest:

 

Clerk of the Council

                                     ---------------------- 

Mayor

City of Tupelo

Attest:

 

City Clerk
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AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Kim Hanna, CFO 

DATE December 2, 2025 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL ITEMS KH 
  

 

Request:  

The proposed item for approval is for the purpose of advertising and bringing into favorable 

notice the opportunities, possibilities and resources of the City of Tupelo.  

 

ITEMS: 

Committee for the King $2,500.00  Advertising for MLK 2026 event.  

 



 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Kim Hanna, CFO 

DATE December 2, 2025 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF CLOSING 2025 TIF BOND BANK ACCT KH 
  

 

Request:  

To close the 2025 TIF Bond Bank Account. The Cadence bank account has a zero balance and 

all bond proceeds have been expended in accordance with the bond documents.   

 

ITEMS: 

Resolution/Order 

 

 



ORDER 

 

AN ORDER OF THE GOVERNING AUTHORITIES OF THE CITY OF TUPELO, 

MISSISSIPPI AUTHORIZING THE CLOSURE OF THE CITY OF TUPELO 2025 

TUPELO COMMONS TIF BOND FUND 

 

WHEREAS, the Governing authorities of the City of Tupelo are granted with the authority 

for the care, management and control of the municipal affairs and its property and finances 

pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 21-7-5 (1972, as amended); and  

 

WHEREAS, the municipal depository is required by law to receive, safely keep, and expend 

all monies belonging to the municipality (see Miss Code Ann. § 21-39-19); and  

 

WHEREAS, when it is determined by the governing authorities to be in the best interest of 

the municipality to maintain separate bank accounts within the municipal depository for the 

depositing of funds, and to furthermore absolve said bank accounts when they are no longer 

useful to the municipality (Miss Code Ann. § 27-105-301 et seq); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Tupelo, Mississippi did on March 4, 2025, 

authorize the issuance of additional Tax Increment Limited Obligation Bonds in a principal 

amount not to exceed Two Million Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,350,000.00) 

(“Series 2024 Bonds”) with the proceeds of such bonds to be placed in the 2025 Tupelo 

Commons TIF Bond Fund for use by the City (hereinafter “Bond Fund”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the bond issuance have been expended in accordance with the 

bond resolution and related documents, and the Bond Fund currently has a zero balance.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, incorporating the prefatory findings contained herein, the Mayor and 

City Council of the City of Tupelo order the following:  

 

1. The prefatory paragraphs of this Order are hereby found to be true, correct, and accurate 

and shall be the findings of the City Council of the City of Tupelo. 

2. It is hereby ordered that the 2025 Tupelo Commons TIF Bond Fund, and all related 

accounts held at the City’s depository are no longer needed for their stated purposes and 

shall be closed.  

3. The Mayor and City Clerk are empowered to execute all documents and agreements 

necessary to effectuate the matters contained herein.  

 

After a full discussion of this matter, Council Member _________________ moved that 

the foregoing Order be adopted and said motion was seconded by Council Member 

______________________and with there being no request for it to be read aloud, and upon 

the question being put to a vote, the results were as follows: 

 

Councilmember Mims voted    

Councilmember Bryan voted    

Councilmember Beard voted    



Councilmember Davis voted    

Councilmember Nolan voted    

Councilmember Gaston voted    

Councilmember Jones voted    

 

The motion having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the members 

present, the President declared the motion carried and the order adopted. 

 

 

WHEREUPON, the foregoing Order was declared passed and adopted at a regular 

meeting of the Tupelo City Council on this the ____ day of ____________ 2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

_______________________________ 

JANET GASTON, Council President 

 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

 

 

_______________________________ 

SANDRA SHUMAKER, Council Clerk  

 

 

 

 

_____________________________ 

TODD JORDAN, Mayor 

 

 

 

_____________________________ 
DATE 

 

 



TO: City Council 

FROM: Tanner Newman, Director of Development Services 

DATE December 2, 2025 

SUBJECT: IN THE MATTER OF REVIEW AND APPROVE APPOINTMENTS TO THE 

JACKSON WEST REDEVELOPMENT DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 

TN 

Request: 

Please consider these appointments to the Jackson West Redevelopment Design Review Committee 

in accordance with the Tupelo Development Code, Overlay District 5.8.2(2).  

AGENDA REQUEST 



 
 

November 23, 2025 
Mr. Tanner Newman 
City of Tupelo  
Department of Development Service 
PO Box 1485 
Tupelo, MS  38802-1485 
 

Re: Jackson West Redevelopment Design Review Committee 
  Member Appointment  
 

Dear Mr. Newman, 
 

In accordance with Tupelo Development Code, Jackson West Neighborhood 
Redevelopment Overlay District, 5.8.2 (2), we respectfully request that the following 
representatives be presented to the Mayor and the City Council for appointments to the 
Jackson West Redevelopment Design Review Committee.  The overlay code requires 3 
representatives from NDC, 1 from Jackson West Neighborhood Association and 1 from 
Joyner Neighborhood Association.  The dates that the respective associations voted and 
approved of their representatives are noted below and are documented in their meeting 
minutes.   
 

The term is November 1, 2025 - October 31, 2026.   
 

Neighborhood Development Corp. (NDC) – Appointments Confirmed via emails 11/5/25 
Ellen Short  Phone: 662-231-5520  

Tri Realty Email:   ellen@trirealestate.net 
  

Louis Marascalco    Phone: 662-523-7228   
Renasant Bank Email:   lmarascalco@renasant.com 

 

Richie Alvarez  Phone: 662-842-6678 

First National Bank Tupelo Email:   ralvarez@fnbtupelo.com 
 

Jackson West Neighborhood - Voted/Approved by JWNA 11/20/25 

 Andrew Dotson Phone: 601-506-5870 

 1115 W. Jackson St  Email: andrewdotson99@gmail.com 

 Tupelo, MS  38804  
 

Joyner Neighborhood Association - Voted/Approved by JNA 10/20/25 
 Leslie Mart, Chair  Phone: 662-891-5379 

707 Chester Ave Email: lesliemart64@hotmail.com 
 Tupelo, MS  38804  lmart@mccartyking.com 
 

Please advise if you have any questions or need additional information. 
 

Sincerely, 
Leslie Mart 
WJRD Design Review Chair 
 

c:  Mandolyn Shurden, City of Tupelo Zoning 
 Committee Members 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Jackson St. 

Tupelo, MS  38801 

Andrew Dotson  
andrewdotson99@gmail.com 

 
 
 



 

TO:  City Council 

 

FROM: Tanner Newman, Director of Development Services 

  

DATE December 2, 2025 

 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF REVIEW AND APPROVE APPOINTMENTS TO THE 

JOYNER NEIGHBORHOOD DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE TN 

 
  

 

 
Request:  

 

Please consider these appointments to the Joyner Design Review Committee in accordance with the 

Tupelo Development Code, Overlay District 5.8.2(2).  

 

 
 

 

 

 

AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 



Joyner Neighborhood Association 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   October 21, 2025 
City of Tupelo 
Attn: Tanner Newman Via: tanner.newman@tupeloms.gov 
     Lynn Bryan  lynn.bryan@tupeloms.gov  
PO Box 1485 
Tupelo, MS  38802 
 

Re:   Joyner Neighborhood Association  
 Design Review Committee - Term November 1, 2025 - October 31, 2026 
 

Dear Mr. Newman and Mr. Bryan:   
 

The association’s vote for the 2025-2026 Joyner Design Review Committee was conducted at the October 20, 
2025, Joyner Neighborhood Association meeting.   
 
Below are JNA’s elected members and those recommendations for Mayor’s and Councilman’s appointments as 
noted.  The results are noted by each member’s name.  All  5 members are incumbents with the only change 
being elected or recommendation.  Those receiving 11 votes each were determined alphabetically.  Please note 
that all are members of Joyner Neighborhood Association.  These are being presented with a request for 
confirmation at the upcoming council meeting. 
 

 Joyner Neighborhood Association’s Elected Members: 
 (12 Votes)  Andy Estes, Committee Chair   Phone: 662-871-1110 or 662-401-9503   
  1573 Morning Glory Circle Email:   aestes9503@gmail.com 
  (Qualifying Property 1162 Woodlawn) 
 
 (12 Votes)  Lucas Berryhill, DRC City Liaison Phone: 662-231-8237 

 1325 Callaway Email: pberryhi@fastenal.com 
 

 (11 Votes)  Chaz Kirby  Phone: 662-871-5044 

  1214 Eugene    Email:   chazkirby@yahoo.com 
 

Mayor’s Appointment Recommendation:  
 (11 Votes)  Jessica Rushing  Phone: 662-322-7075 

 820 Chester Ave. Email: jaimiles21@yahoo.com 
 
Lynn Bryan Appointment Recommendation: 
 (11 Votes) Chuck Willingham Phone: 662-545-1193 

 903 Chester Ave Email: charles00@gmail.com  
 

Please advise if you have any questions or need additional information. 
 

Sincerely,  
Leslie Mart 
JNA City Liaison 
 

c:     JNA Executive Board: Terry Goin, Ann McMillan, Fran Clardy  

mailto:tanner.newman@tupeloms.gov
mailto:lynn.bryan@tupeloms.gove


TO: City Council 

FROM: Tanner Newman, Director of Development Services 

DATE December 2, 2025 

SUBJECT: IN THE MATTER OF AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY 

CLERK TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR 

THE COMPLETION OF COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 2040 TN

Request: 

AGENDA REQUEST 



TO: City Council 

FROM: Tanner Newman, Director of Development Services 

DATE December 2, 2025 

SUBJECT: IN THE MATTER OF REVIEW AND APPROVE AN ORDINANCE 

AMENDING THE CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE TN

Request: 

AGENDA REQUEST 



 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: John Quaka, Chief  

DATE November 21, 2025 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING A SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE FROM L-

TRON CORPORATION JQ 
  

 
Request: 

  

Please accept this letter of request to move forward with a sole source purchase from L-Tron 

Corporation.  This purchase will be made for the Tupelo Police Department Criminal 

Investigation Division. The item being purchased is a data and evidence collection tool that uses 

extremely advanced spherical photos to document a scene and stitch the photo with critical data. 

The specific technology involved in this item is only available from one developer being the L-

Tron Corporation. The sole source letter outlining the system break down is attached for review.     



 

 Page 1 of 3 

 

7911 Lehigh Crossing. 
Suite 6 
Victor 
New York 
14564 
 
(585) 383-0050 
fax: (585) 383-0701 
 
http://www.L-Tron.com 
info@L-Tron.com 

January, 2025 
 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
This letter is to confirm that the OSCR360 system is available exclusively from L-Tron 
Corporation. No division of L-Tron Corporation, nor any other company, makes a 
similar or competing product.  
 
Additionally, competition is precluded by the award of a patent owned by  
L-Tron Corporation.  
 
If you desire additional information, don’t hesitate to contact me at (585) 383-0050 at 
any time or visit our website at www.L-Tron.com/OSCR360. Thank you for your interest 
in our products. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Trevor Z. DiMarco 
President and CEO 
 
 
 
 
*Please see pages 2-3 for supporting documentation. 
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7911 Lehigh Crossing. 
Suite 6 
Victor 
New York 
14564 
 
(585) 383-0050 
fax: (585) 383-0701 
 
http://www.L-Tron.com 
info@L-Tron.com 

The following features have been identified as unique to the OSCR360 solution:  
• OSCR captures a spherical photo. Not a panorama, nothing is missing in the photo. 

Other companies place a graphic over the tripod or at the base of the photo.  

• OSCR creates spherical images with immediate stitching. Other solutions require time 
consuming post-capture stitching.  

• OSCR is installed locally on your machine integrating easily and securely with each 
department’s IT infrastructure. Unlike other systems, there is no reliance on the cloud.  

• OSCR attaches GPS coordinates and cardinal direction to every 360° spherical photo 
taken. This sensor tube with GPS, and compass sensors is proprietary, designed & 
developed in house by our engineers. These features are covered by the patent as 
mentioned in our sole source letter.  

• Ease and speed of use – Each photo takes 4-10 seconds to capture the image, GPS 
coordinates, and cardinal direction, transmit the data, and stitch the photo 
automatically. Many other companies take much longer. This data capture process is 
completely controlled by the OSCR tablet software.  

• OSCR captures spherical photos while remaining stationary. There is nothing 
mechanical or rotating about the capture system. Other systems require constant 
leveling, movement, and time-consuming rotations to document the area.  

• OSCR creates small file sizes for easy distribution & exchange between offices. Other 
companies’ systems create large outputs which not only take a lot of computing power 
and storage to run, but make it hard to easily transfer files between 
departments/parties.  

• No measurements or need for point cloud lasers.  

• All hardware and software are configured by L-Tron.  

• OSCR360 proprietary desktop software is designed & developed by L-Tron engineers. 
Some features listed below allow you to: 

o Quickly and Easily embed any digital media file into the project to use the 
software as a container for all digital evidentiary files (pdfs, jpgs, audio files, 
video files, etc.) for later access  

o View Google street and satellite maps with the additional benefit of easily 
adding in blueprints, sketches, diagrams, etc.  

o Quickly Point out areas of interest within a photo by use of hotspots.  

o Easily navigate through a scene/building via simple navigation arrows.  

o Effortlessly build and present a case to a jury/coworker/specialist/etc. with a 
true and accurate depiction appealing to the layperson.  

 
 

• OSCR360 proprietary tablet software is designed and developed by L-Tron engineers. 
Some unique features are listed here: 

o The OSCR tablet software uses the serial number of the camera, along with 
commands unique to the camera to specifically initiate the capture of a 
spherical photo. After the user takes a photo, the photo is then downloaded to 
the tablet and associated software and deleted from the camera, protecting the 
chain of custody.  

o Furthermore, the OSCR tablet utilizes a Bluetooth signal in connecting to L-
Tron’s proprietary sensor tube in order to capture the system’s GPS 
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7911 Lehigh Crossing. 
Suite 6 
Victor 
New York 
14564 
 
(585) 383-0050 
fax: (585) 383-0701 
 
http://www.L-Tron.com 
info@L-Tron.com 

coordinates and cardinal direction. In the tablet software, this information is 
then tied to the photo captured utilizing the camera. 

o Using the tablet software, the user can instantaneously view the photograph 
that was previously captured.  

 
• So simple to use, no training is required to operate the system and software.  

• ***NOTE: The OSCR360 data capture kit is offered as a complete system unable to be 
separated and broken down into its individual components, with the exception of 
replacements. The tablet software is not sold independently from the hardware. ***  
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